RESOLUTION NO. 2342

RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the within and foregoing Agreement, dated September 4, 1979 between LAZZCO, INCORPORATED, a California Corporation, SUBDIVIDER, and the CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, a Municipal Corporation, CITY.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of September, 1979.

Barney Schwarts

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

es

copy shall be This agreement for s: a |made purpos and es, executed deemed _. _. a D duplicate original. and

Resolution of _ O S ø Mayor and xecuted IN WITNESS year and and hereinbefore _. the WHEREOF 4 C S ΥTI Council corporate has SUBDIVIDER caused ر ا written seal w. aid this ţ CITY ha bе instrument S first affixed caused passed this thereto, to 4 and ø S executed by trument pursuant adopted the t o

(A California Corporation) "SUBDIVIDER"

CITY OF EL A Municipal PASO DE ROBLE Corporation

S

"СІТҮ"

18

В ~

ESTIMATE OF FEES: TRACT 829

RECREATION

46 LOTS @ \$300.00/LOT

\$13,800.00

STREET TREES

52 TREES @ \$100.00/TREE

\$5,200.00

DRAINAGE FEES

\$500.00/ACRE

WAIVED

TOTAL

\$19,000.00

Subdivision Bond — California Faithful Performance — Public Work

Bond No. 9SM 553 220

PR 3450

AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY

Direct all correspondence to-AL BARKER, BONDS 717 Hearst Building Market and Third San Francisco, Calif. 94103



Home Office: Sheridan Road at Lawrence Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60640

SUBDIVISION BOND

Know All Men by These Presents: That	LAZZCO, INC.
as Principal, and	the American Motorists Insurance Company,
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Stat- business in the State of California, as Surety, are held and firm	
DE BUBILES	****

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO) 55.



AUG 22 1979 me a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Anthony F. Angelicola

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Instrument as the Attorney-in-Fact of AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY, and acknowledged to me that he subscribed the name of said Company thereto as Surety, and his own name as Attorney-in-Fact.

Moly D. Shake Notary Public

Notary Public, State of California

Lieure about he voids otherwise to remain in full force and STATE OF CALIFORNIA hundred and 29 a Notary Public, State of California, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared....., before me, known to me to be the Millied Cost Y Stoll Lang of the corporation described in and that executed the within instrument, and also known to me to be the personal who executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.....

TEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the Meant. Cold the day and year in this certificate first above written.

OFFICIAL SEAL ! GEORGIA E LOVAS HOTAPY PUPLIC - CANDULAVIA FRINCIPAL OFFICE IN THE COURTY OF SAMIA CLARA

My Commission Expires April 21, 1980

wdery's Form No. 28. (Acknowledgement

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That We, LAZZCO, INC. as Principals, and AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE CO. as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES, in the sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO-THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 (\$172,500.00****), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT,

Said Principals have agreed to provide certain

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) 55.
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO) 55.

CAROLYN K. SHAHIN
NOTARY PUBLIC — CATHOFNIA
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
My Commission Expires June 2, 1983

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within Instrument as the Attorney-in-Fact of AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY, and acknowledged to me that he subscribed the name of said Company thereto as Surety, and his own name as Attorney-in-Fact.

Calseyn & Shakin

This bond is executed and filed to comply with Section 11612 of the Business and Professions Code of California as improvement security and shall inure to the benefit of any and all contractors, their sub-contractors and persons renting equipment or furnishing labor or materials to them for the improvement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounder parties have executed this instrument on this 22nd bay of August, 1979, the corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

PRINCIPAL:

SURETY:

LAZZCO, INC.

Made (7, 190.

BY: Myaun

AMERICAN MOTORISTS INS. CO.

Anthony F. Angelicola Atty-In-Fact

BY: Tlady Martin

🖇 ÁMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPARY

Home Office: Long Grove, IL 60049



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the American Motorists Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the tate of Illinois, and having its principal office in Long Grove, Illinois, does hereby appoint

its true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver during the period begin-

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver any bond or undertaking which guarantees the payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

This appointment may be revoked at any time by the American Motorists Insurance Company.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said American Motorists Insurance Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Long Grove, Illinois.

翁THIS APPOINTMENT SHALL CEASE AND TERMINATE WITHOUT NOTICE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1980

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said American Motorists Insurance Company on May 15, 1939 at Chicago, Illinois, a true and accurate copy of hich is hereinafter set forth and is hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary as eing in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the President or any Vice President or Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall have power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys in lact, and to authorize them to execute on hehalf of the company, and attach the seal of the company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereol, and any such officer of the company may appoint agents for acceptance of process.

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the company at a meeting duly called and held on the 22nd day of May, 1963:

"VOTED, That the signature of the President, any Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, and the Seal of the Company, and the certification by any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of afformed executed pursuant to resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on May 16, 1962, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is affached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company." the Company.

In Testimony Whereof, the American Motorists Insurance Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officers, this <u>lst</u> day of <u>August</u>

Attested and Certified:

AMERICAN MOTORISTS INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

C. G. Swan, Secretary

COUNTY OF MICHENRY SS

1, Jo Anne Krein, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that H. L. Kennicott, Jr. and C. G. Swan personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Vice President and Secretary of the American Molorists Insurance Company, a Corporation of the State of Illinois, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized igned, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth

To asse Freeze

Jo Anne Krein, Notary Public

My commission expires: March 21, 1982

🚋 I, Sven L. Johanson, Secretary of the American Motorists (Nsurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached on behalf of Anthony Angelicola and Power of Attorney dated August 1, 1978

Carolyn Kliebert of San Francisco, CA (EACH) ***** is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said H. L. Kennicott, Jr. and C. G. Swan who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President and Secretary respectively were on the date of the execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President and Secretary of the American Motorists Insurance Company.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the organization of the American Motorists Insurance Company on this_

Scen L. Johanson, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. IMBIG A'R IN

IAME ATH	AME AND ADDRESS OF AGENCY		COM	COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGES				
WINN & CO. INSURANCE BROKERS P.O. BOX 220 / HOLLISTER, CA 95023 X P.O. BOX 1398 / GILROY, CA 95020 NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED Lazzco, Inc., Etal P.O. Box 901			Unigard Mutual Ins. Co. COMPANY B Mission Ins. Co. COMPANY C Insurance Co. of North America					
		COMP						
Mor	Morgan Hill, CA 95037		COMP	COMPANY C				
of any co	certify that policies of insurance listorification other document with responditions of such policies.	d below have been issued to the insure- set to which this certificate may be iss	d named abov med or may p	e and are in force at I	his time. Notwithstanding a afforded by the policies de	iny requirement, to scribed herein is s	erm or conditional to all to	
OMPANY	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Policy NUMB R		Control [Separation park]	Limits of Liab	lity in Thousan	ds (000)	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	MP50-5811·	•	3/9/80	BODILA INTINA	OCCURRENCE.	\$	
n	PPEMISES - OPTRAHOUS EXPLOSION AND COLLAPSE HAZARD	Mt 30-3011		3/9/00	PROFESSION DAMAGE	\$	s	
	UNINTEGROUND HAZARD PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS HAZARD CONTRACTUAL INSURANCE	.			BODILY IN BURY WED	, 500	500	
	RROAD FORM PROPERTY DAMAGE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS		1		PROPERTY DAMAGE COMMINED	, 500	, 500	
4	A PERSONAL INJURY				PERCONNEL	PEPSONAL INJURY \$		
:	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				HODILY INJURY (FACIFPE PSOM)	1	9.4	
, A	X OWNED COMPREHENSIVE FORM	MP50-5811		3/9/80	PODIEY INTURY (FACH ACCIDENT)	\$		
	EXI NON OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	s 500		
В	EXCESS LIABILITY WHIPELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM	M846520		3/9/80	BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE COMBINED	s 1,000		
<i>ο.</i>	WORKERS' COMPENSATION				STATUTORY			
С	and EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	C15083505		4,/1/80		100	(EACH ACCID	

Cancellation: Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the is suppressing any will endeavor to mail 10_ days written notice to the below named certificate holder, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company.

DATE PISUTO _____8/27/79____

Tract 829 Sunrise Village Paso Robles, CA

Attn: John McCarthy, City Engineer

NAME AND ADOPTISOF CERTER ATTHORDER
City of Paso Robles
P.O. Box 307

Paso Robles, CA 93446

CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES)
I,, City Clerk of the
City of El Paso de Robles, California, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution No. 2342 was duly and regularly adopted,
passed and approved by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles,
California, at a regular meeting of said City Council held at
the regular meeting place thereof, on the 4th day of September, 1979
by the following vote:
AYES: CouncilmenHanson, Hurst, Minshull, Stemper.and.Schwartz
NOES: Councilmen
ABSENT: Councilmen. None

(SS.

Dated this ____ th ____ day of ___ September, 1979

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

City Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City Council, City of El Paso de Robles, State of California.

SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

TRACT NO. 829

DEVELOPER 1979 l l ed 9 between, CITY: Е and AGREEMENT PASO SUBDIVIDER, LAZZC0 DΕ ROBLES, -: -: INCORPORATED, entere hereinafter a Municipal Corporation, ⊐ to Þ CALIFORNIA CORPORATION called 4th day SUBDIVIDER, o f hercinaf and the

WITNESSETH:

County, subdivision lots, certain WHEREAS, the California 22, Municipal Code of the S ubdivision _. _ SUBDIVIDER the City and real property known as Ordinance -: s o f <u>-</u>. required El Paso now o f the City said de to comply owner Robles, CITY: of El _µ :: Tract No. with an d Paso San des the Luis d e 829 Roble provision 0 bispo ۵ to subdivi

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

-: 0rders i mp and year ordinances, rovements in _, _ _. J from the ordance good the filed SUBDIVIDER manner laws, rules workmanlike with with date and hereinafter improvement and approved by the of this upon agrees bns manner, the agreement, complete that regulations aforesaid _. = plans. -. it will, at its the stri agreement specifications City of CITY, and C subdivision. accordance Engineer provided, all of the OWn Tract within cost o f with a n d the any and expense ≥ 0 following a | | one CITY Change 829,

A. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

- 4 Office a th † ° submitted ø Ω shall S improvement plan approval for Engineer _ |-| City A-1 Φ th
- S Roble ڡٙ to Public Paso work News a 1 1 For of Building City and Specifications the plans, þλ t o Published approved placed "Standard þe Edition, the shall and with the improvements standards 1976 struction," conformance ecifications, A 1 1 Incorporated Con A-2 <u>-</u> Works done
- Φ shall construction companies all underground utility the o f all map of þλ approved composite Ś ⋖ ø submitted A-3
- be shall furnished print one þe shall pue recorded map As-built drawings completed the S o f ر ر projec mylar copy CITY. the to the after A furnished A - 4 CITY

B. GRADING:

- sub-grad one-tenth than 10 exceed S les grading not not þe include shall shall sub-grade streets shall lots a 1 grading grading of foot below the o f grading Site The percent. Site ø streets. o f (1/10th) one Ω
- 0 streets the t o drain to graded proved drainage facility þe shall lots A 1 1 - 2 Ø c ø
- construction 0 . S adjacent th during from to a mage obtained maintained σ ther pe 0 þe mаy and shall protection andslides, conservation o f Service erosion, Method Soil Conservation ı property. preven ~ 0

hydromulch or 9 æ individu A . al lots equa to ō S 0 A 1 1 Гe mov slopes ed s ha S ᠴ σ σ S tockpi] uppo ٦ éd e d and ٦. v ٦

. UTILITIES:

- ō torm æ _ cost n ō tricity, **C**sewe O 80 ç SUBDIVIDE the Š to water water CITY. CITY Z and 9 gas SUBDIVIDER as, ЧS subj വ tele and σ. Ø phon rovi all o C 4 s h a to O ۵ ther ins _ 0 аb σ _ underg e c \supset ര \Box S Ξ. <u>-</u>. tall te]] : t 9 e round ≤. ٧d ۵ ი S S CITY on, underground Ŋ utilitie ani ta S tree 77 ~ s e S Vе ghts a
- ב כ ū talle 2 ۵. A | | prior underg to c on s round u _ ucti tiliti 9 o f e S any and S tree improvements ~ improvemen ςh σ O
- SUBDIVISION ű All utili 0 w Ξ. S Гe æ S O \leftarrow \leftarrow S 0 σ æ installed ťo the boundary 0 $\boldsymbol{\vdash}$ he
- Ф < ᠴ the \Box Ь -4 ס Ō a ci fi c Αn su talled underg S ۵ S with an round α, Ele 5 S æ n ┍╅ tri sγs ø æ n $\boldsymbol{\Box}$ tem Company gh and \leftarrow S loca \prec and ste Ξ. 3 the 0 ťο C S --• 0 tγ 0 ٦ < σ œ m Ð ng i 5 മ σ n e proved ţ Φ വ O
- \subseteq Ь vision <u>-</u> ı æ S S m SUBDIVID Ф S em lent ER adjacent s hall provide t o a 1 1 road ø s : × right foot of (6 ') ways Pub thi

D. <u>Drainagē</u>:

a C P e s S within UBDIVID ER $\stackrel{\leftarrow}{\vdash}$ O ŧ۸ ha _ 0 install and om m a h e пe 0 0 ry аn S to ۵, rm according a to

accepted engineering practices.

٦ einag. 0 2 A : streets shall conform to 5 ō <u>a</u>. 7 Ø ဂ 9 0 the

E. STREETS:

- tra fic Ş --gns SUBDIVID Ω) S well ш 70 sha as any <u>-:</u> пе stall Се S S stre ary tra e t name ф ---C S S triping ---۵ コ S and eq ⊏.
- 49 rom theCITY, 2 177, SUBDIVIDER മ рe rtaining C 20 Û gr 0 ┪, to e e ۵ ny S ヿ゙゙ヿ to act ന ngine ס аy No. promptly, ering 829 ۵ b n l inspe upon Ct: ٦ e Се 0 ס se rvic 0 b i 1 1
- VII 3 _. __ and w:1] G ဌ 0 σ as S æ æ talla n shall ifying S and ATTORNE <u>a</u>. outhe 0 ۵. 7 tion Electric thwi subdivision. ь Ō the ~ ť C o f subje S 0 alifornia 4 said tе furnish express Company, said Tm c t S o f ţo CITY. ervic - The ţ ဌ the ţ as agreed CITY, Pacifi 0 es terms appr --Company J ٥ stallation S oval C ۵ ဌ required thereof written Telephon ā ~ and o f SUBDIVIDE the S rom 0 ha St Φ at CITY the and atemen S ŋo 0 \mathcal{P} guarante <u>-</u>. _ ENGINEER C 0 ര 굡 80 servic legraph S $\overline{}$ abl from furnishe 0 Ð Ð Θ the the S Corporation the Pacifi and Company Гe CITY, quire the O
- UBDIVID m æ ø 9 e S ~ \leftarrow 5 -11 æ ۵ 0 ₩.: |-0

of guarante o completion compliance with (I) year Bond in the amount guarantee payment specified under Paragraph No. 1, and to (\$345,000.00) one guarantee the within and material, to guarantee SUBDIVIDER'S Performance HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS same amount to completed Agreement, and to þе said City Clerk, a shall reement. the o f work of the terms of the аg percent the improvements said Ś th: o f ب w i th 50 a]] date <u>.</u>_ labor that pond

defectiv tha obligation to remedy any defects in the performanc security, any of the work, \equiv arising from within the period of one year ب furnished in ains faithful the improvement ag thereof acceptance guarantee materials acceptance percent of completion and sufficient to defective reement following the completion and (10) of his o a g all but ten amount being deemed final done, this SUBDIVIDER Upon o f work or labor improvements ormance release Ś

ENGINEER þe shall not CITY the Ьγ agreement writing <u>-</u> this approved under p i e Bonds required and until first o f ATTORNEY CITY unless the

O ب ٥ period for install them maintain <u>.</u>... that he and ENGINEER agrees CITY SUBDIVIDER the þγ pproved

discharg 4 tha agrees to fees o f the installation SUBDIVIDER CITY, CITY subdivision by of occupied, or CLERK for \⊥ I ⊃ SUBDIVIDER with said are <u>-</u> deposit houses planted o f forthwith after the obligation þe to es year the

- σ the the o f with the SUBDIVIDER towards bγ properties deposit vicinity the agrees that he will forthwith general afforded the contribution of <u>-</u> þe to properties of recreation facilities Ø other a s SUBDIVIDER CLERK, fees pue SUBDIVIDER, ∞ cost CITY
- to connect per fee t 0 σ request þe <u>.</u>... σ there submitting SUBDIVIDER understands o f the time main. Sewer a t connection sanitary . თ
- fee water meter installation the submitting time of CITY the æ at the рау installation by to of the meter agrees SUBDIVIDER water meter cost plus the . 0 for
- the water to per connected fee Ø þе .<u>.</u> understands there will building each that time SUBDIVIDER the at connection main.
- with deposit forthwith <u>-</u> he that S agree SUBDIVIDER 12

C owa CLE sp R K the of cost CITY, 0 \rightarrow fe futu es o ۵ S on മ con а pd tribu 0 **−**'n ┪ tion S --_ 0 o f S to T B ~ ヹ α. ٦ SUB نه --- \supset 0 4 ۵ D C ---~

ര \Box ٦ ര ۵. Ъ SUBDIVID < CITY 0 m ٦ æ Δ. Ð \supset 9 യ 0 Ф $\boldsymbol{\omega}$ S 0 to ٦ σ 0 ω. ₹ S olution ů 7 0 ťЬ ē ٦ a σ ō O ۵ Ω. ø ٠,

- a | | 0 ь a 0 ٩ ⊐ O ₹ S ura \Box Ins SUBDIVID judgme cla mе nce à \Box an ЗE コ 3 \supset S UBDIVID C ┌╅ ar : the arri Ś ב. Ø ¥: |demnify a s i 0 그. Αg e р С S re SUBDIVIDER' ш provi o f ρq 70 emen **−**ზ d o rom e CITY this rt her æ <u>_</u> ٩ ntry hold æ <u>_</u> в 0 ţ indemnity rom _. a G <u>۵</u>. S ⊐ and ope demnify а n d --S **~** $\overline{}$ SUBDIVID 7 inclu a | | ations 0 S ons മ provi < S ~ CITY ۵ ructi e s S ĒR and -• S on ဌ 9 ₩:<u>|</u> h a Ор æ 00 e T m 00 p_{u} ý æ on • S ⊐ ۵ S Φ dv: public _ S • hereb S ω. æ S 0 C C בֿע S е Ś ~ Om rti a Ф S property 91 **→** æ awa <u>Б</u>: to α.
- \$ ٤ ဌ 0 out 00,0 5 omp e 0 anie 0 educt SUBDIVID S Insur hə] 0 0 S **a**y 9 ۵ 0 an \supset S S)ER r e 90 Ø Се О Ф <u>:</u> 9 ٦ w **i }**] ¢ 5 0 showing 0 insuran Э S **–**n ۵ ₩. es ┌. S and provide et s f S c e CITY aс þγ than s 25 tory poli \neg Φ \$500, CITY 000.00 a Ø S Ş су 0 ť an with ηs 0 000.00 뉴 Ф **−**ħ prope ø a I i pp --CITY ⋾ Ś ₫. Ф \subseteq σ ٦ - $\boldsymbol{\omega}$ ٦ on C 0 e t٧ ۵ ī \Box ā J 0 ۵ e _: æ _. lama ۵ such m a. <u>ا</u> د د nsu ۵, 0 9 ۵ O 0 0 ō 5 O 4 0 0 \Box r = 0 ٦ æ an ۵ 5 C ۵ 0 with

þ ന a | | σ рg J P ar ဌ t۷ O S < ᠴ Ō a | J a O. e Q. æ sp \supset ζ: \subset ë _ Ф Ċ 7 ---S o O ~ ø C Þ 9 Ch 9 ٦ ---Ś ٦ æ a a ā ٦ eem 9 Ü Ō ⊃ ~ a tto ဌ